

No. 20-2124

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Tenth Circuit**

ROBIN THORNTON and MICHAEL LUCERO,  
*Appellants,*

v.

TYSON FOODS, INC., CARGILL MEAT SOLUTIONS, CORP., JBS USA FOOD  
COMPANY, and NATIONAL BEEF PACKING COMPANY, LLC  
*Appellees.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico*  
*District Case No. 1:20-cv-105 Consolidated with 1:20-cv-106 (Hon. Kea W. Riggs, Judge)*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Aaron D. Van Oort  
Tyler A. Young  
Michael M. Sawers  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &  
REATH LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 766-7000  
Aaron.VanOort@faegredrinker.com  
Tyler.Young@faegredrinker.com  
Michael.Sawers@faegredrinker.com

Martin J. Demoret  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &  
REATH LLP  
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3300  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
(515) 248-9000  
Martin.Demoret@faegredrinker.com

*Oral Argument Not Requested*

*Counsel for Appellees*

## DEFENDANTS'<sup>1</sup> DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

Defendants established jurisdiction in federal court by removing the case under 28 U.S.C. § 1453 and the jurisdictional provisions of the Class Action Fairness Act (“CAFA”), 28 U.S.C. 1332(d)(2), which requires minimal diversity. *See Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles*, 568 U.S. 588, 592 (2013). As demonstrated below and in Defendants’ Notices of Removal, CAFA’s minimal diversity requirements are met here. Pursuant to Appellate Rule of Procedure 26.1, Defendants state as follows:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DEFENDANTS’ DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
I. STATEMENT OF PRIOR RELATED APPEALS.....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Introduction and Procedural History. ....	2
B. Statement of the Facts.....	4
1. The Parties.....	4
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	4
i. Thornton’s Complaint. ....	4
ii. Lucero’s Complaint.....	5
3. USDA regulates the use of “Product of the USA” on beef labels under the Federal Meat Inspection Act (“FMIA”).....	6
4. Defendants’ beef products comply with USDA’s “Product of the USA” regulations.....	13
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
VII. ARGUMENT .....	15
A. All of Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Defendants’ Beef Product Labels Are Preempted. ....	15
1. The FMIA expressly preempts all state-law requirements for beef labels that are different from the federal standards.....	15
2. All of Plaintiffs’ claims against Defendants’ labels attempt to define “Product of the USA” differently than USDA.....	18
3. Plaintiffs have no valid argument against FMIA preemption. ....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
4. Plaintiffs’ arguments based on other preemption statutes do not apply to the FMIA.....	26
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations About Advertising Conducted by Third Parties Does Not State a Claim Against Defendants.....	28
C. In the Alternative, All of Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail for Additional Reasons.....	30
1. Defendants’ federally approved labels fall within the safe-harbor provision of the New Mexico Unfair Practices Act. ....	31
2. Thornton’s warranty claim fails for lack of pre-suit notice and lack of privity.....	33
3. Plaintiffs’ unjust enrichment claims fail because using federally approved labels is not unjust.....	34
4. Lucero’s antitrust claim fails for lack of antitrust standing. ....	35
5. Plaintiffs’ advertising claims are conflict preempted. ....	36
6. The district court correctly did not invoke primary jurisdiction because Plaintiffs’ claims fail on the merits. ....	41
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT.....	41
CONCLUSION .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	44
STATUTORY ADDENDUM - 21 U.S.C. § 678.....	Addendum 1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Abraham v. Intermountain Health Care Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985) .....	21
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	16
<i>Amparan v. Lake Powell Car Rental Cos.</i> , 882 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	15, 37, 40
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	18, 25
<i>Bellman v. NXP Semiconductors USA, Inc.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 1081 (D.N.M. 2017) .....	34
<i>Boys<sup>z</sup> Sanitation Serv., Inc. v. City of Rawlins</i> , 889 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Brower v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (S.D. Cal. 2017) .....	19, 23
<i>Campos v. Brooksbank</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D.N.M. 2000) .....	33
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Chouteau v. Enid Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 992 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1993).....	28

*Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.*,  
505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....27

*Coll v. First American Title Insurance Co.*,  
642 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2011) .....32

*Combs v. PriceWaterhouse Coopers LLP*,  
382 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2004) .....13

*Craten v. Foster Poultry Farms Inc.*,  
305 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (D. Ariz. 2018) .....19

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*,  
530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....37

*Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States*,  
343 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2003) .....30

*Davis v. United States*,  
192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999) .....29

*EagleMed LLC v. Cox*,  
868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017) .....24

*Emerson v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.*,  
503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007) .....17

*English v. General Elec. Co.*,  
496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....25

*Fed. of Homemakers v. Hardin*,  
328 F. Supp. 181 (D.D.C. 1971) ..... 17, 23

*Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Kansas City*,  
861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 13, 14

*Hill v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,  
44 F. Supp. 2d 837 (W.D. Ky. 1999) .....27

*Hines v. Davidowitz*,  
312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....37

*In re Canadian Imp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
470 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2006) .....36



*In re Santa Fe Nat. Tobacco Co. Mktg. & Sales Practices & Products Liab. Litig.*,  
 288 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (D.N.M. 2017) .....35

*In re Simon II Litig.*,  
 211 F.R.D. 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....27

*In re Simon II Litig.*,  
 407 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005) .....27

*Johnson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
 122 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D. Mass. 2000) .....27

*Jones v. Rath Packing Co.*,  
 430 U.S. 519 (1977) .....23

*Kao v. Abbot Laboratories, Inc.*,  
 2017 WL 5257041 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2017) (unpublished) .....24

*Kuenzig v. Hormel Foods Corp.*,  
 505 Fed. App’x 937 (11th Cir. 2013) (unpublished) ..... 19, 23, 38, 39, 40

*La Vigne v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
 284 F. Supp. 3d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 14, 19

*Mulford v. Altria Group, Inc.*,  
 506 F. Supp. 2d 733 (D.N.M. 2007) ..... 27, 31

*Nat’l Broiler Council v. Voss*,  
 44 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 25, 39

*Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris*,  
 565 U.S. 452 (2012) ..... 7, 17, 18, 19 23

*New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 13, 14

*Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.*,  
 284 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2018) ..... 38, 40

*Parker v. J.M. Smucker*,  
 2013 WL 4516156 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2013) (unpublished) ..... 23, 24

*Penniston v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
 2000 WL 1585609 (D. Mass. June 15, 2000) (unpublished) .....27

*Phelps v. Hormel Foods Corp.*,  
244 F. Supp. 3d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....17, 19, 23, 38, 39, 40

*Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust*,  
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....24

*Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. USDA*,  
2018 WL 2708747 (E.D. Wa. June 6, 2018) (unpublished) .....19

*Reiter v. Cooper*,  
507 U.S. 258 (1993) .....41

*Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....18

*Rishell v. Jane Phillips Episcopal Mem’l Med. Ctr.*,  
94 F.3d 1407 (10th Cir. 1996) .....30

*Rivera v. Phillip Morris, Inc.*,  
395 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005) .....19

*Sanderson Farms, Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
549 F. Supp. 2d 708 (D. Md. 2008) ..... 38, 40

*Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.*,  
464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....25

*Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
363 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004).....27

*Spring Creek Expl. & Prod. Co., LLC v. Hess Bakken Inv., II, LLC*,  
887 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2018), *as revised* (Apr. 13, 2018) ..... 34, 36

*Tal v. Hogan*,  
453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006).....14

*TON Servs., Inc. v. Qwest Corp.*,  
493 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2007).....41

*Trazo v. Nestle USA, Inc.*,  
2013 WL 4083218 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2013) (unpublished).....23

*United Source One, Inc. v. USDA*,  
865 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....7

*United States v. Abdenbi*,  
361 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2004).....36

*US Airways, Inc. v. O'Donnell*,  
627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 16

*Watson ex rel. Watson v. Beckel*,  
242 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2001).....14

*Webb v. Trade Joe's Co.*,  
418 F. Supp. 3d 524 (S.D. Cal. 2019) ..... 14, 18, 19, 23

**STATE CASES**

*Appavoo v. Phillip Morris Inc.*,  
1998 WL 440036 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 24, 1998) (unpublished) .....27

*Arnold v. Kroger Co.*,  
45 N.E.3d 1092 (Ohio App. 2016) .....23

*Ashlock v. Sunwest Bank of Roswell, N.A.*,  
753 P.2d 346 (N.M. 1988) ..... 32, 33

*Ontiveros Insulation Co. v. Sanchez*,  
3 P.3d 695 (N.M. Ct. App. 2000) .....35

*Steinberg v. Coda Roberson Const. Co.*,  
440 P.2d 798 (N.M. 1968) .....34

*Stratton v. Gurley Motor Co.*,  
737 P.2d 1180 (N.M. Ct. App. 1987)..... 32, 33

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Article VI, cl. 2..... 15

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b).....25

7 U.S.C. § 1638(1)..... 12

15 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....27

21 U.S.C. § 451 *et seq.* ..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 467e..... 7

21 U.S.C. § 601 *et seq.* ..... 2, 7, 15

21 U.S.C. § 602..... 17

21 U.S.C. § 607(d)..... 7, 23

21 U.S.C. § 607(e)..... 23

21 U.S.C. § 678..... 1, 3, 15, 16, 22, 23 24, 25, 26, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1453 ..... 1

Farm Security and Rural Investment Act. Pub. L. No. 107-171, §§ 281-82, 116  
Stat. 134, 533-35 (2002) ..... 10

Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-234, § 11002,  
122 Stat. 923, 1351-54 (2008) ..... 10

Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 759, 129 Stat. 2242, 2284-85 (approved December 18,  
2015) ..... 12

**STATE STATUTES**

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-1-1 *et seq.*..... 6

N.M. Stat. Ann § 57-12-1 *et seq.*..... 5

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-7 ..... 31

**RULES**

L. R. 28.2(C)(2) ..... 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 15(a)(1)(B)..... 34

**REGULATIONS**

9 C.F.R. § 300.2(1)..... 7

9 C.F.R. § 317.8.....8, 23, 26  
 9 C.F.R. § 412.1(a)..... 7, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

58 Fed. Reg. 632 (Jan. 6, 1993)..... 7, 23  
 66 Fed. Reg. 41160 (Aug. 7, 2001)..... 9  
 78 Fed. Reg. 31367 (May 24, 2013) .....11

AMS, USDA Amends Country of Origin Labeling Requirements, Final Rule Repeals Beef and Pork Requirements (Feb. 29, 2016), available at <https://www.ams.usda.gov/press-release/usda-amends-country-origin-labeling-requirements-final-rule-repeals-beef-and-pork> (last visited February 15, 2021).....12

Appellate Body Report, *United States—Certain Country of Origin Labelling (COOL) Requirements*, WTO Doc. WT/DS384/AB/R (June 29, 2012).....12

Appellate Body Report, *United States Certain Country of Origin Labelling (COOL) Requirements*, WTO Doc. WT/DS384/AB/RW (May 18, 2015).....12

Arbitration Under Article 21.3(c) of the Understanding on Rules and Procedures Governing the Settlement of Disputes, *United States—Certain Country of Origin Labelling (COOL) Requirements* WTO Doc. WT/DS384/24 (Dec. 4, 2012).....11

Arbitrator Decision, *United States—Certain Country of Origin Labelling (COOL) Requirements*, WTO Doc. WT/DS384/ARB (Dec. 7, 2015) .....12

Food Safety Inspection Service’s Food Standards and Labeling Policy Book, available at <https://www.fsis.usda.gov/wps/wcm/connect/7c48be3e-e516-4ccf-a2d5-b95a128f04ae/Labeling-Policy-Book.pdf?MOD=AJPERES> (last visited February 15, 2021) ..... 7, 8, 9, 12

H.R. Rep. No. 1333, 90th Cong., 2d Session (1968)..... 17, 37

Joel L. Green, CONG. RSCH. SERV., RS22955, *Country-of-Origin Labeling for Foods and the WTO Trade Dispute on Meat Labeling* (Dec. 8, 2015).....10, 11, 22

Panel Report, *United States—Certain Country of Origin Labelling Requirements*, 7.265, WTO Doc, WT/DS384/R (Nov. 18, 2011).....11

*Statement on Food Advertising* (1994), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/1994/05/enforcement-policy-statement-food-advertising>.....38
